Changes for the year:

Service cost 110,420

Interest 179,658

Differences between expected and actual experience (668,915)

C hanges in a s s urnpt ions (281,795)

Bene fit pa yments and net trans fe Ts (136,149)

Net changes (796,781)

Balance at June 30, 2024 4,0702152

Sensitivity of the Total OPEB Liability to Changes in the Discount Rate

The following presents the total OPEB liability of the Sheriff, as well as what the Sheriff s
total OPEB liability would be if it were calculated using a discount rate that is 1-percentage-
point lower (2.93%) or 1-percentage-point higher (4.93%) than the current discount rate:

1.0% Current 1.0%

Decrease Discount Rate Increase

(2.93%) (3.93%) (4.93%)

Total OPEB Liability $ 4,939,973 $ 4,070,152 $ 3,398,615

Sensitivity of the Total OPEB Liability to Changes in the Healthcare Cost Trend Rates

The following presents the total OPEB liability of the Sheriff, as well as what the Sheriff s
total OPEB liability would be if it were calculated using healthcare cost trend rates that are
1-pereentage-point lower (4.5%) or 1-pereentage-point higher (6.5%) than the current
healthcare trend rates:

1.0% Current 1.0%

Decrease Trend Increase

(4.5%) (5.5%) (6.5%)

Total OPEB Liability $ 3,488,702 4,070,152 4,828,093

36

ASSUMPTION PAR[SH SHERIFF
Napoleonville, Louisiana

Notes to the Financial Statements

NOTE 11 CHANGES IN CUSTODIAL FUND BALANCES

A sumrnaty of changes in custodial fitnd balances due to taxing bodies, others, and due to
prisoners follows:

Balance at

July 1, 2023 Additions Reductions

Balance at

June 30, 2024

Sheriff s Fund $ 33,017 $ 292,423 $ 288,240 $ 37,200

Tax Collector Fund 1,417,957 24,091,966 24,007,168 1,502,755

Bond Fund 343,385 828,026 679,656 491,755

Inmate Trust Fund 15,501 274,452 276,261 13,692

Garnishrnent Fund - 158,530 158,530

Hazardous Materials Fur 12,165 77,134 81,449 7,850

Total $1,822.025  $25.722,531 $25.491,304 $ 2.053,252

NOTE 12 CHANGES IN GENERAL LONG-TERM L[ABILITIES

The following is a summary of the long-term liability transactions during the year:

Babnce at

July 1,

2023 Additions

Payments/

Reductions

Babnce at

June 30,

2024

Due Within

One

Year

Governmental activities:

Compensated

absences 359,259 $ 148,405 129,352 $ 378,312 $ 136,212

Equipment instalknent

obligation 14,520

7,260 7,260 7,260

Other postemployrnent

benefits 4,866,933

796,781 4,070,152

Net pension liability 4,372,392 255,864

4,628,256

Total $ 9,613,104 $ 404,269  S 933,393 $ 9,083,98(1 $ 143,472

In December 2020, the Sheriff entered into an installment payrnent obliation for financing
the purchase of 2 1 Tasers (equipment) for a total of $36,300. The obligation requires annual
installment principal payments of $7,260 for five years with a final payment date of May
2025. There is no interest payment requirement with the installment purchase. At June 30,
2(124, the book value, net of accurnulated depreciation, was $10,890 for the 21 Tasers.

37

ASSUMPTION PAR[SH SHERIFF
Napoleonville, Louisiana

Notes to the Financial Statements

NOTE 12 CHANGES IN GENERAL LONG-TERM LIABILITIES (CONTINUED)